STATE OF TEXAS

§ §

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

#### AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County, (hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and Austin-Reed Engineers, LLC (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County desires that Contractor provide certain construction materials testing services to the Brand Lane Project (2007 Mobility Project No. 718/769) for Brand Lane from Avenue E to US 90A (hereinafter "Services") pursuant to SOQ 14-025; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is qualified and desires to perform such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

#### Section I. Scope of Services

Contractor shall render Services to County as defined in the Scope of Services (attached hereto as Exhibit A).

#### Section II. Personnel

- 2.1 Contractor represents that it presently has, or is able to obtain, adequate qualified personnel in its employment for the timely performance of the Scope of Services required under this Agreement and that Contractor shall furnish and maintain, at its own expense, adequate and sufficient personnel, in the opinion of County, to perform the Scope of Services when and as required and without delays.
- 2.2 All employees of Contractor shall have such knowledge and experience as will enable them to perform the duties assigned to them. Any employee of Contractor who, in the opinion of County, is incompetent or by his conduct becomes detrimental to the project shall, upon request of County, immediately be removed from association with the project.

Agreement for Construction Material Testing Services 2007 Mobility Bond Project No. 718/769 Page 1 of 12

#### Section III. Compensation and Payment

- 3.1 Contractor's fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth in the attached Exhibit A. The Maximum Compensation for the performance of Services within the Scope of Services described in Exhibit A is one hundred seventy-eight thousand two hundred eighteen dollars and 00/100 (\$178,218.00). In no case shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the Maximum Compensation without an approved change order.
- 3.2 All performance of the Scope of Services by Contractor including any changes in the Scope of Services and revision of work satisfactorily performed will be performed only when approved in advance and authorized by County.
- 3.3 County will pay Contractor based on the following procedures: Upon completion of the tasks identified in the Scope of Services, Contractor shall submit to County staff person designated by the County Engineer, one (1) electronic (pdf) copy and two (2) original hard copies of invoices showing the amounts due for services performed in a form acceptable to County. County shall review such invoices and approve them within 30 calendar days with such modifications as are consistent with this Agreement and forward same to the Auditor for processing. County shall pay each such approved invoice within thirty (30) calendar days. County reserves the right to withhold payment pending verification of satisfactory work performed.

#### Section IV. Limit of Appropriation

- 4.1 Contractor clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have available the total maximum sum of one hundred seventy-eight thousand two hundred eighteen dollars and 00/100 (\$178,218.00), specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities County may incur.
- 4.2 Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that County may become liable to pay to Contractor shall not under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed one hundred seventy-eight thousand two hundred eighteen dollars and 00/100 (\$178,218.00).

#### Section V. Time of Performance

Time for performance of the Scope of Services under this Agreement shall begin with receipt of the Notice to Proceed and end no later than eighteen (18) months thereafter.

Contractor shall complete the tasks described in the Scope of Services within this time or within such additional time as may be extended by the County.

#### Section VI. Modifications and Waivers

- 6.1 The parties may not amend or waive this Agreement, except by a written agreement executed by both parties.
- 6.2 No failure or delay in exercising any right or remedy or requiring the satisfaction of any condition under this Agreement, and no course of dealing between the parties, operates as a waiver or estoppel of any right, remedy, or condition.
- 6.3 The rights and remedies of the parties set forth in this Agreement are not exclusive of, but are cumulative to, any rights or remedies now or subsequently existing at law, in equity, or by statute.

#### Section VII. <u>Termination</u>

- 7.1 Termination for Convenience
- 7.1.1 County may terminate this Agreement at any time upon forty-eight (48) hours written notice.
  - 7.2 Termination for Default
- 7.2.1 County may terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement for cause in the following circumstances:
- 7.2.1.1 If Contractor fails to perform services within the time specified in the Scope of Services or any extension thereof granted by the County in writing;
- 7.2.1.2 If Contractor materially breaches any of the covenants or terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement or fails to perform any of the other provisions of this Agreement or so fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this Agreement in accordance with its terms, and in any of these circumstances does not cure such breach or failure to County's reasonable satisfaction within a period of ten (10) calendar days after receipt of notice from County specifying such breach or failure.
- 7.2.2 If, after termination, it is determined for any reason whatsoever that Contractor was not in default, or that the default was excusable, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been issued for the convenience of the County in accordance with Section 7.1 above.

- 7.3 Upon termination of this Agreement, County shall compensate Contractor in accordance with Section 3, above, for those services which were provided under this Agreement prior to its termination and which have not been previously invoiced to County. Contractor's final invoice for said services will be presented to and paid by County in the same manner set forth in Section 3 above.
- 7.4 If County terminates this Agreement as provided in this Section, no fees of any type, other than fees due and payable at the Termination Date, shall thereafter be paid to Contractor.

#### Section VIII. Ownership and Reuse of Documents

All documents, data, reports, research, graphic presentation materials, etc., developed by Contractor as a part of its work under this Agreement, shall become the property of County upon completion of this Agreement, or in the event of termination or cancellation thereof, at the time of payment under Section 3 for work performed. Contractor shall promptly furnish all such data and material to County on request.

#### Section IX. <u>Inspection of Books and Records</u>

Contractor will permit County, or any duly authorized agent of County, to inspect and examine the books and records of Contractor for the purpose of verifying the amount of work performed under the Scope of Services. County's right to inspect survives the termination of this Agreement for a period of four years.

#### **Section X. Insurance**

- 10.1 Prior to commencement of the Services, Contractor shall furnish County with properly executed certificates of insurance which shall evidence all insurance required and provide that such insurance shall not be canceled, except on 30 days' prior written notice to County. Contractor shall provide certified copies of insurance endorsements and/or policies if requested by County. Contractor shall maintain such insurance coverage from the time Services commence until Services are completed and provide replacement certificates, policies and/or endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to completion of Services. Contractor shall obtain such insurance written on an Occurrence form from such companies having Bests rating of A/VII or better, licensed or approved to transact business in the State of Texas, and shall obtain such insurance of the following types and minimum limits:
- 10.1.1 Workers' Compensation insurance. Substitutes to genuine Workers' Compensation Insurance will not be allowed. Employers' Liability insurance with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per injury by accident, \$1,000,000 per injury by disease, and \$1,000,000 per bodily injury by disease.

- 10.1.2 Commercial general liability insurance with a limit of not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the annual aggregate. Policy shall cover liability for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage and products/completed operations arising out of the business operations of the policyholder.
- 10.1.3 Business Automobile Liability insurance with a combined Bodily Injury/Property Damage limit of not less than \$1,000,000 each accident. The policy shall cover liability arising from the operation of licensed vehicles by policyholder.
  - 10.1.4 Professional Liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000.
- 10.2 County and the members of Commissioners Court shall be named as additional insured to all required coverage except for Workers' Compensation. All Liability policies including Workers' Compensation written on behalf of Contractor shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of County and members of Commissioners Court.
- 10.3 If required coverage is written on a claims-made basis, Contractor warrants that any retroactive date applicable to coverage under the policy precedes the effective date of the contract; and that continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended discovery period will be exercised for a period of 2 years beginning from the time that work under the Agreement is completed.

#### Section XI. Indemnity

CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND COUNTY AGAINST ALL LOSSES, LIABILITIES, CLAIMS, CAUSES OF ACTION, AND OTHER EXPENSES, INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS FEES, ARISING FROM ACTIVITIES OF CONTRACTOR, ITS AGENTS, SERVANTS OR EMPLOYEES, PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT THAT RESULT FROM THE NEGLIGENT ACT, ERROR, OR OMISSION OF CONTRACTOR OR ANY OF CONTRACTOR'S AGENTS, SERVANTS OR EMPLOYEES.

#### Section XII. Confidential and Proprietary Information

12.1 Contractor acknowledges that it and its employees or agents may, in the course of performing their responsibilities under this Agreement, be exposed to or acquire information that is confidential to County. Any and all information of any form obtained by Contractor or its employees or agents from County in the performance of this Agreement shall be deemed to be confidential information of County ("Confidential Information"). Any reports or other documents or items (including software) that result from the use of the Confidential Information by Contractor shall be treated with respect to confidentiality in the same manner as the Confidential Information. Confidential Information shall be deemed not to include information that (a) is or becomes (other than by disclosure by Contractor) publicly known or is contained in a publicly available document; (b) is rightfully in

Contractor's possession without the obligation of nondisclosure prior to the time of its disclosure under this Agreement; or (c) is independently developed by employees or agents of Contractor who can be shown to have had no access to the Confidential Information.

- Contractor agrees to hold Confidential Information in strict confidence, using at least the same degree of care that Contractor uses in maintaining the confidentiality of its own confidential information, and not to copy, reproduce, sell, assign, license, market, transfer or otherwise dispose of, give, or disclose Confidential Information to third parties or use Confidential Information for any purposes whatsoever other than the provision of Services to County hereunder, and to advise each of its employees and agents of their obligations to keep Confidential Information confidential. Contractor shall use its best efforts to assist County in identifying and preventing any unauthorized use or disclosure of any Confidential Information. Without limitation of the foregoing, Contractor shall advise County immediately in the event Contractor learns or has reason to believe that any person who has had access to Confidential Information has violated or intends to violate the terms of this Agreement and Contractor will at its expense cooperate with County in seeking injunctive or other equitable relief in the name of County or Contractor against any such person. Contractor agrees that, except as directed by County, Contractor will not at any time during or after the term of this Agreement disclose, directly or indirectly, any Confidential Information to any person, and that upon termination of this Agreement or at County's request, Contractor will promptly turn over to County all documents, papers, and other matter in Contractor's possession which embody Confidential Information.
- 12.3 Contractor acknowledges that a breach of this Section, including disclosure of any Confidential Information, or disclosure of other information that, at law or in equity, ought to remain confidential, will give rise to irreparable injury to County that is inadequately compensable in damages. Accordingly, County may seek and obtain injunctive relief against the breach or threatened breach of the foregoing undertakings, in addition to any other legal remedies that may be available. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the covenants contained herein are necessary for the protection of the legitimate business interest of County and are reasonable in scope and content.
- 12.4 Contractor in providing all services hereunder agrees to abide by the provisions of any applicable Federal or State Data Privacy Act.
- 12.5 Contractor expressly acknowledges that County is subject to the Texas Public Information Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 552.001 et seq., as amended, and notwithstanding any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, County will make any information related to the Agreement, or otherwise, available to third parties in accordance with the Texas Public Information Act. Any proprietary or confidential information marked as such provided to County by Consultant shall not be disclosed to any third party, except as directed by the Texas Attorney General in response to a request for such under the Texas Public Information Act, which provides for notice to the owner of such marked information and the opportunity for the

owner of such information to notify the Attorney General of the reasons why such information should not be disclosed.

#### **Section XIII.** Independent Contractor

- 13.1 In the performance of work or services hereunder, Contractor shall be deemed an independent contractor, and any of its agents, employees, officers, or volunteers performing work required hereunder shall be deemed solely as employees of contractor or, where permitted, of its subcontractors.
- 13.2 Contractor and its agents, employees, officers, or volunteers shall not, by performing work pursuant to this Agreement, be deemed to be employees, agents, or servants of County and shall not be entitled to any of the privileges or benefits of County employment.

#### Section XIV. Notices

- 14.1 Each party giving any notice or making any request, demand, or other communication (each, a "Notice") pursuant to this Agreement shall do so in writing and shall use one of the following methods of delivery, each of which, for purposes of this Agreement, is a writing: personal delivery, registered or certified mail (in each case, return receipt requested and postage prepaid), or nationally recognized overnight courier (with all fees prepaid).
- 14.2 Each party giving a Notice shall address the Notice to the receiving party at the address listed below or to another address designated by a party in a Notice pursuant to this Section:

County: Fort Bend County Engineering Department

Attn: County Engineer 301 Jackson Street Richmond, Texas 77469

With a copy to: Fort Bend County

Attn: County Judge

301 Jackson Street, Suite 719 Richmond, Texas 77469

Contractor: Austin-Reed Engineers, LLC

6830 N. Eldridge Parkway, Suite 209

Houston, Texas 77041

14.3 A Notice is effective only if the party giving or making the Notice has complied with subsections 14.1 and 14.2 and if the addressee has received the Notice. A Notice is deemed received as follows:

- 14.3.1 If the Notice is delivered in person, or sent by registered or certified mail or a nationally recognized overnight courier, upon receipt as indicated by the date on the signed receipt.
- 14.3.2 If the addressee rejects or otherwise refuses to accept the Notice, or if the Notice cannot be delivered because of a change in address for which no Notice was given, then upon the rejection, refusal, or inability to deliver.

#### Section XV. Compliance with Laws

Contractor shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations, and the orders and decrees of any courts or administrative bodies or tribunals in any matter affecting the performance of this Agreement, including, without limitation, Worker's Compensation laws, minimum and maximum salary and wage statutes and regulations, licensing laws and regulations. When required by County, Contractor shall furnish County with certification of compliance with said laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations, orders, and decrees above specified.

#### Section XVI. Performance Warranty

- 16.1 Contractor warrants to County that Contractor has the skill and knowledge ordinarily possessed by well-informed members of its trade or profession practicing in the greater Houston metropolitan area and Contractor will apply that skill and knowledge with care and diligence to ensure that the Services provided hereunder will be performed and delivered in accordance with the highest professional standards.
- 16.2 Contractor warrants to County that the Services will be free from material errors and will materially conform to all requirements and specifications contained in the attached Exhibit A.

#### Section XVII. Assignment

- 17.1 Neither party may assign any of its rights under this Agreement, except with the prior written consent of the other party. That party shall not unreasonably withhold its consent. All assignments of rights are prohibited under this subsection, whether they are voluntarily or involuntarily, by merger, consolidation, dissolution, operation of law, or any other manner.
  - 17.2 Neither party may delegate any performance under this Agreement.
- 17.3 Any purported assignment of rights or delegation of performance in violation of this Section is void.

#### Section XVIII. Applicable Law

The laws of the State of Texas govern all disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge that venue is proper in Fort Bend County, Texas, for all legal actions or proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement and waive the right to sue or be sued elsewhere. Nothing in the Agreement shall be construed to waive the County's sovereign immunity.

#### Section XIX. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>

County and Contractor bind themselves and their successors, executors, administrators and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors, administrators and assigns of the other party, in respect to all covenants of this Agreement.

#### **Section XX.** Third Party Beneficiaries

This Agreement does not confer any enforceable rights or remedies upon any person other than the parties.

#### Section XXI. Severability

If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions remain in full force, if the essential terms and conditions of this Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and enforceable.

#### Section XXII. Publicity

Contact with citizens of Fort Bend County, media outlets, or governmental agencies shall be the sole responsibility of County. Under no circumstances whatsoever, shall Contractor release any material or information developed or received in the performance of the Services hereunder without the express written permission of County, except where required to do so by law.

#### Section XXIII. Captions

The section captions used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and do not affect the interpretation or construction of this Agreement.

#### Section XXIV. Conflict

In the event there is a conflict between this Agreement and the attached exhibit, this Agreement controls.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties heretonames to be signed to multiple counterpart, 2014.	have signed or have caused their respective is to be effective on the day o
FORT BEND COUNTY,  Bobert E. Hebert, County Judge	AUSTIN-REED ENGINEERS, LLC  Authorized Ment-Signature  SYDNEY AUSTIN
ATTEST:  Acance Hilson  Dianne Wilson, County Clerk	Authorized Agent- Printed Name  PRINCIPAL  Title  9-22-20/4  Date
APPROVED:  Richard W. Stolleis, P.E.	SONE AS CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE

AUDITO	DR'S CERTIFICATE
I hereby certify that funds are ava and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County	rilable in the amount of \$178,218 to accomplish y under this contract.  Robert Edward Sturdivant, County Auditor

## **EXHIBIT A**



September 13, 2014

Mr. Richard W. Stolleis, P.E. County Engineer Fort Bend County 1124 Blume Road Rosenberg, Texas 77471

Re:

Brand Lane, Avenue E to U.S. 90A (FBC Project Nos. 718/769)

Project No. 300701.10

Construction Materials Testing Recommendation

Dear Mr. Stolleis:

We have reviewed the enclosed fee proposal by Austin-Reed Engineers, LLC, for construction materials testing on the referenced projects, and recommend award of a contract to Austin-Reed in the amount of \$178,218.00.

We have determined in our review that the labor estimate appears to be reasonable, and the fees are consistent with what other materials testing firms have charged for similar projects.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mark C. Dessens, P.E.

Muhesimis

Project Manager

MCD/md

Enclosure

#### CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING BRAND LANE- FROM AVENUE E TO US 90A

50 00	Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II)	8	\$50.00	per hr	\$37,500.00
00	Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician	8	\$75.00	per hr	\$22,500.00
50	Nuclear Gauge Machine for Density Test ASTM D2922	1013	\$9.00	per hr	\$6,750.00
750	Vehicle Charge	18	\$7.50	per hr	\$6,000.00
50	veince Charge	10	<b>U</b> 1120	<b>P</b> •2 2	\$72,750.00
Subgra	de Treatment and Field Gradation Test				
400	Hours, NICET Certified Technician.	8	\$50.00	per hr	\$20,000.00
200	Nuclear Gauge Machine for Density Test ASTM D2922	1013	\$9.00	per hr	\$1,800.00
100	Vehicle Charge	18	\$7.50	per hr	\$3,000.00
					\$24,800.00
Soil / S	Subgrade Laboratory Testing (Lime Treated Subgrade)				
10	Standard Proctor Determinations ASTM D698-A	1006	\$175.00	each	\$1,750.00
	OMD Lime & Cem. Stabilized Soil (ASTM D558 & D698				\$1,930.00
10	)	1008	\$193.00	each	
14	Percent Solids in Lime Slurry (Tex-600J)	1010	\$37.00	test	\$518.00
12	Atterberg Limit Determinations ASTM D4318	1001	\$53.00	each	\$636.00
8	Finer Than #200 Sieve ASTM D1140	1004	\$41.00	each	\$328.00
2	Cement content of CSS Mixture ( ASTM D806)	1012	\$269.00	each	\$538.00
40	Compressive Strength of CSS Sample	1014	\$61.00	each	\$2,440.00
6	Moisture Content Only (ASTM D2216)	1002	\$8.00	each	\$48.00
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				\$8,188.00
Inlet a	and Manhole Rehabilitation / New construction				
80	Hours, NICET Certified Technician.	8	\$50.00	per hr	\$4,000.00
60	Concrete Cylinder Test ASTM C39	203	\$15.00	each	\$900.00
80	Vehicle Charge	18	\$7.50	per hr	\$600.00
					\$5,500.00
Cast-	in Place Concrete Inspection / Testing & Sampling ( Paveme	nt , Drivew	rays, Slope Pa	ving, Sidev	valk & Ramp)
	in Place Concrete Inspection / Testing & Sampling (Paveme etc Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC		rays, Slope Pa	ving, Sid <del>ev</del>	valk & Ramp)
			rays, Slope Pa \$50.00	ving, Sidev per hr	\$30,000.00
Concre	etc Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I)  Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician	I-318)	\$50.00 \$75.00	per hr per hr	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00
Concre 600 250 100	etc Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I)  Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician  Non NICET Tech. Concrete Cylinder Pick-Up	I-318) 8	\$50.00 \$75.00 \$37.00	per hr per hr each	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00 \$3,700.00
Concre 600 250	etc Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I)  Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician	I-318) 8 8	\$50.00 \$75.00	per hr per hr	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00 \$3,700.00 \$5,250.00
Concre 600 250 100	etc Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I)  Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician  Non NICET Tech. Concrete Cylinder Pick-Up	I-318) 8 8 11	\$50.00 \$75.00 \$37.00	per hr per hr each	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00 \$3,700.00 \$5,250.00 \$4,500.00
Concre 600 250 100 350	ete Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I) Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician Non NICET Tech. Concrete Cylinder Pick-Up Concrete Cylinder Test ASTM C39	8 8 8 11 203	\$50.00 \$75.00 \$37.00 \$15.00	per hr per hr each each	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00 \$3,700.00 \$5,250.00
Concre 600 250 100 350 600	ete Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I) Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician Non NICET Tech. Concrete Cylinder Pick-Up Concrete Cylinder Test ASTM C39 Vehicle Charge	8 8 8 11 203 18	\$50.00 \$75.00 \$37.00 \$15.00 \$7.50	per hr per hr each each per hr	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00 \$3,700.00 \$5,250.00 \$4,500.00 \$62,200.00
Concre 600 250 100 350 600	ete Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I) Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician Non NICET Tech. Concrete Cylinder Pick-Up Concrete Cylinder Test ASTM C39 Vehicle Charge	8 8 8 11 203 18	\$50.00 \$75.00 \$37.00 \$15.00 \$7.50	per hr per hr each each per hr	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00 \$3,700.00 \$5,250.00 \$4,500.00 \$62,200.00
Concre 600 250 100 350 600	ete Placement observation, sampling & testing as required (AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I) Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician Non NICET Tech. Concrete Cylinder Pick-Up Concrete Cylinder Test ASTM C39 Vehicle Charge	8 8 8 11 203 18	\$50.00 \$75.00 \$37.00 \$15.00 \$7.50	per hr per hr each each per hr	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00 \$3,700.00 \$5,250.00 \$4,500.00 \$62,200.00
Concre 600 250 100 350 600 <b>Projec</b> 30	ete Placement observation, sampling & testing as required ( AC Hours, Engineering Technician (NICET II / ACI I) Overtime Hours, Engineering Technician Non NICET Tech. Concrete Cylinder Pick-Up Concrete Cylinder Test ASTM C39 Vehicle Charge  et Management Project Engineer (Engineering Report Review)	8 8 8 11 203 18	\$50.00 \$75.00 \$37.00 \$15.00 \$7.50	per hr per hr each each per hr	\$30,000.00 \$18,750.00 \$3,700.00 \$5,250.00 \$4,500.00 \$62,200.00

#### AUSTIN-REED ENGINEERS, L.L.C.

September 04, 2014 Proposal No. 2014PC08 GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING
CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

Fort Bend County Engineering Dept. C/o Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. Engineering Department 11767 Katy Freeway, Ste. 900 Houston, TX 77079

Attn: Mr. Mark C. Dessens, P.E.

# COST ESTIMATE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING BRAND LANE- FROM AVENUE E TO US 90A FORT BEND COUNTY PROJECT 718/769

#### Gentlemen:

Submitted here is our proposal for observation and testing of construction materials (CMT) at the above referenced project. This proposal is based on the Fort Bend County Engineering Standard and specifications provided to Austin-Reed Engineers, LLC.

We anticipate testing of cement stabilized sand use as pipe bedding / embedment for storm and sewer lines, select fill material for water line and earth backfill around manhole. Soil/Lime sampling and testing of lime treated subgrade during placing, mixing and rolling operation. Also sampling and testing of fresh concrete in placement on full depth concrete pavement sidewalks and related items as required.

Based on the anticipated schedule and quoted fees, a budget of \$178,218.00 is recommended for our services based on the approved 2008 Harris County Fee Schedule. The proposal is based on the services requested and contractor's schedule. Changes on scope of work may affect our budget.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this proposal and look forward to working with you on the project. Formal acceptance of this proposal may be indicated by signing and returning one copy for our files. If any questions arise, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

AUSTIN-REED ENGINEERS, LLC.		
Sydy /L		
Sydney Austin P.E.		
Principal	Authorized by	
Firm Registration No. F-5002		
SWA/JR		
	Date	



9/19/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	CT Jose	ph A Bryan	nt		
	Laughlin Brunson Insurance Ager 301 N Central Expressway	ncy,	LLI	•	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (214) 503-1212 FAX (A/C, No): (214)				4) 503	-8899
	te 1710				E-MAIL ADDRE	1		T. Carlotte		
Da	llas TX 75243				ADUKL		CUREDIC) ACEDE	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
					<b></b>				75	054
INSU	DEN			(832) 467-0088		<del></del>	Insurance	сопрану		U 3 %
	tin-Reed Engineers, LLC			,	INSURE					
	-				INSURE	RC:				
683	0 N. Eldridge Pkwy				INSURE	RD:			_	
Hot	ston TX 77041				INSURE	RE:				
					INSURE	RF:				
CO	VERAGES CERT	ПЕК	ATE	NUMBER: Cert ID 25	662			REVISION NUMBER:		
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REFERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PKCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	QUIR ERT.	EMEI	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN ED BY	y contract The policie	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO A	TO WHI	CH THIS
NSR LTR	//	ADOL	SUBR			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMITS		
LTR	GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(NIM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	<u> </u>	A	
								EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	-	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person) \$		
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$		
								GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
	POLICY PRO-							\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$		
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE C		
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(rer accident)		
								\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$		
	DED RETENTION \$							\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? [] (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$		· ·
A	Professional Liability	N	Y	AEE71406-09		6/19/2014	6/19/2015	Per Claim/ \$ Annual Aggregate	1,00	00,000
								\$		
The	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE claims made professional liable sented within the annual policies of the certification in favor of the certification.	ili y p	ty c	overage is the tota d and is subject to	l agg:	regate lim ductible.	it for all			
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	ELLATION				
At	rt Bend County n: County Engineer				ACC	EXPIRATION	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE CY PROVISIONS.		
J W.	301 Jackson St.									

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Richmond TX 77469



#### **COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT**

Fort Bend County, Texas

Gilbert D. Jalomo, Jr., CPPB County Purchasing Agent (281) 341-8640 Fax (281) 341-8642 or 341-8645

#### **Vendor Information**

Federal ID # or S.S #	Dun and Bradstreet # 136669020
Type of Business	<ul> <li>✓ Corporation/LLC Sole Proprietor/Individual</li> <li>Partnership Tax Exempt Organization</li> </ul>
Legal Company Name	Austin-Reed Engineers, LLC  Year Business was Established 2002
Remittance Address	6830 N. Eldridge Pkwy Suite 209
City/State/Zip	Houston, Texas 77041
Physical Address	6830 N. Eldridge Parkway Suite 209
City/State/Zip	Houston, Texas 77041
County	Fort Bend County Other: Harris
Phone/Fax Number	Phone: 832-456-0088 Fax: 832-467-0505
Contact Person	Sydney Austin
E-mail	saustin@austin-reedengineers.com
Special Notes	
The Company listed above is a (check all that apply and attached certificate).	✓ DBE-Disadvantaged Business Enterprise       Certification # 13-12-9221         ✓ SBE-Small Business Enterprise       Certification # 6111021879         ✓ HUB-Texas Historically Underutilized Business       Certification # 1760693428300         _ WBE-Women's Business Enterprise       Certification # 143-12-9221         _ MBE-Minority Business Enterprise       Certification # 143-12-9221
Company's gross annual receipts:	✓       \$500,000       \$500,000-\$4,999,999       \$5,000,000-\$16,999,999         —       \$17,000,000-\$22,399,999       >\$22,400,000
NAICs codes (Please enter all that apply).	NAICS-541330, NAICS 541380

PLEASE NOTE: W-9 needs to be attached in order to be entered into our system

#### (Rev. October 2007) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

#### **Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification**

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	Name (as shown on your income tax return)		***************************************				
2							
Dade	Business name, if different from above		<del></del>	· <del></del>			
0	Same						
in the	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)	Requester's	name and a	dress (optional)			
<u>ت</u> <u>ت</u>	6830 N. Eldridge Pkwy. Suite 209						
<u>5</u>	City, state, and ZIP code						
Š	Houston, Texas 77041						
9	List account number(s) here (optional)						
σ							
Pa	rt I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)						
bacl alier	or your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line 1 to cup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a resolution, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entition employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a TIN</i> or	sident es, it is	Social secur	or			
	b. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose ber to enter.	,	mployer id	entification number			
Pa	rt II Certification	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Und	er penalties of perjury, I certify that:						
1.	The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting	for a numb	er to be iss	sued to me), and			
	am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, on Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to reponentified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and						
3.	am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).						
with For arra	dification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRs holding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For remortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debingement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not requirite your correct TIN. See the instructions on page 4.	eal estate tra t, contributio	ansactions, ons to an ir	item 2 does not apply. ndividual retirement			

U.S. person ▶ General Instructions

Signature of

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

#### Purpose of Form

Sign

Here

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
  - Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien,

Date ▶ 9-19-2014

- · A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- · A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership

The person who gives Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States is in the following cases:

• The U.S. owner of a disregarded entity and not the entity,



NCV R001 DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/19/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). (A/C, No): (888) 443-6112 INTUIT INSURANCE SERVICES INC (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: 250822 P: F: (888) 443-6112 PO BOX 33015 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 30104 SAN ANTONIO TX 78265 INSURERA: Hartford Underwriters Ins Co INSURED INSURER B INSURER C AUSTIN REED ENGINEERS INSURER D 6830 N ELDRIDGE PKWY STE 209 INSURER E HOUSTON TX 77041 INSURER F **REVISION NUMBER: COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	rs
		COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
		CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
	GEI	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	ş
		OTHER:							\$
	AU'	TOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
		ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s
									ş
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	ş
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	ş
		DED RETENTION \$							\$
		RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
Α		ndatory in NH)	N/A	Х	76 WEG PF1480	12/31/2013	12/31/2014	E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
		res, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
				ļ					
			-	-		1			
					delition of Domestic Cabadida manaba		. 1 1		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Those usual to the Insured's Operations. Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of the Certificate Holder per Waiver of our Right to Recover from Others Endorsement WC000313 attached to this policy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
	BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE
Fort Bend County Engineering	DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Attn: County Engineer	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
301 JACKSON ST	Yar Maillon
1	/ac /accord
RICHMOND, TX 77469	

CANCELLATION

ACCUMENTATE MALACE



9/19/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	NUCER aughlin Brunson Insurance Age	ncv	Ţ.Ţ.1	NA NA		ph A Bryan			
12801 N Central Expressway Suite 1710					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (214) 503-1212 FAX (A/C, No): (214) 503-8899 FAX				
	las TX 75243			AD	ORESS:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
							RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#	
INSU	DEN			(932) 467-0099	SURER A : Hudson	Insurance	Company	25054	
	tin-Reed Engineers, LLC			INS	SURER B :				
683	0 N. Eldridge Pkwy				SURER C :				
	ston TX 77041			·	SURER D : SURER E :				
1100	acon in 77041				SURER F :				
CO	/ERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: Cert ID 25662	2		REVISION NUMBER:		
	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES								
CI	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F ICLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH I	PERTA	MN,	THE INSURANCE AFFORDED	BY THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL		
NSR LTR		ADDL S	UBR			POLICY EXP (NIM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	GENERAL LIABILITY	mar	HVO.	TOCHO! (TOMOLIC	(minicola 1 1 1 1 )	Transference ( a t t l	EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person) \$		
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$		
							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$		
	ANY AUTO					1	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					,	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$		
							\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE \$		
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION						WC STATU- OTH-		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N						TORY LIMITS ER		
		N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$		
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$		
Α	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Professional Liability	N	Y	ABE71406-09	6/19/2014	6/19/201E	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT   \$ Per Claim/ \$		
^	Professional madrifty	*	•	ABA/1100-03	0/19/2014		Annual Aggregate	1,000,000	
							\$		
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL								
	claims made professional liab sented within the annual polic								
can	cellation in favor of the cert	ifca	te	holder. RE: Brand Land	Project	<del>-</del>	•		
								j	
CE	OTIFICATE HOLDED				NCELL ATION				
<u> </u>	RTIFICATE HOLDER				ANCELLATION				
							ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELI		
					THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WI		EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DE EXPROVISIONS	LIVERED IN	
	t Bend County n: County Engineer			'				1	
	Jackson St.			AU	THORIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
				1	Ja A. Beyent				
Ric	tichmond TX 77469								



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/19/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Kim Morrissette			
Sun West Insurance Agency, Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (817) 261-1101 FAX (A/C, No): (817) 261-11:			
600 Six Flags Dr., Suite 102	E-MAIL ADDRESS: kim@sun-westins.com			
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #		
Arlington TX 76011-6322	INSURER A American Casualty	20427		
INSURED	INSURER B Mercury Ins Companies	0004		
Austin-Reed Engineers LLC	INSURER C: Continental Casualty	20443		
6830 N Eldridge Parkway	INSURER D:			
Suite 209	INSURER E:			
Houston TX 77041-2638	INSURER F:	_ <u></u>		

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL146903630 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			4030770020	6/15/2014	6/15/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE         \$ 1,000,000           DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)         \$ 300,000           MED EXP (Any one person)         \$ 10,000           PERSONAL & ADV INJURY         \$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- PICT LOC						GENERAL AGGREGATE         \$ 2,000,000           PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG         \$ 2,000,000           \$         \$
В	X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X ANY AUTO X AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS X AUTOS			BA420000005583	6/16/2014	6/16/2015	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
С	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000	1 1		5095999218	6/15/2014	6/15/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,000 AGGREGATE \$ 1,000,000
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A					WC STATU- TORY LIMITS
	DUSTION OF ORESATIONS I OCATIONS / VENIO						

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
The General Liability policy includes a blanket automatic additional insured endorsement that provides additional insured status to the certificate holder only when there is a written contract between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires such status. The General Liability policy includes a blanket automatic waiver of subrogation endorsement that provides this feature only when there is a written contract between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires it.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Fort Bend County Engineers	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Attn: County Engineer 301 Jackson St.	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Richmond, TX 77469	
	Fraser MIKE/KIM

CANCELLATION